sick leave up to a total of four hundred eighty (480) hours. A faculty member hired on or after 

April 1, 2010, shall not be paid for any unused sick leave upon separation and such leave shall be 
forfeited unless the faculty member is recalled by the University within three hundred sixty-five 
(365) days after a formal University layoff.    
   b.  Upon layoff, a faculty member with ten (10) or more years of State 
service who was hired prior to April 1, 2010, shall be paid for unused sick leave as described 
above.  For a faculty member who is re-employed by the university within three hundred sixty-
five (365) days following layoff, all unused sick leave shall be restored to the faculty member, 
provided the faculty member requests such action in writing and repays the full amount of any 
lump sum leave payments received at the time of layoff.    
   c.  All payments for unused sick leave shall be made in lump sum and

[...]

(2)  A faculty member shall accrue 6.769 hours per biweekly pay period.  The 
hours accumulated shall be credited at the conclusion of each pay period. 
   (3)  Year-end maximum is four hundred eighty (480) hours and an overall 
maximum payment of three hundred fifty-two (352) hours.   
  (4)  Faculty members may accrue vacation leave in excess of the year-end 
maximum during a calendar year.  Faculty members with accrued vacation leave in excess of the 
year-end maximum as of December 31 shall have any excess converted to sick leave on an hour-

[...]

satisfactory time for the faculty member to use the accrued vacation leave.    

(c)  Payment for Unused Vacation Leave. 
  (1)  Upon termination from a position that accrues vacation leave, the 
University shall pay the faculty member for up to three hundred fifty-two (352) hours of unused 
vacation leave at the calendar-year rate the faculty member was accruing as of the faculty 
member last day of work, provided that a determination has been made by the University that 
the faculty member was unable to reduce the unused vacation leave balance prior to